## **COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP**

## **RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING USE OF GOLF CARTS**

At a regular meeting of the Columbia Township Board, Tuscola County, Michigan, held on 21st day of October, 2019, at 8:30 a.m., the following resolution was offered by Trischler and supported by DeSimpelare.

**WHEREAS**, Public Act 491 of 2014 amended Public Act 300 of 1949, commonly known as the Michigan Vehicle Code, being MCL 251.1 *et seq*; and

**WHEREAS**, MCL 257.657a of Public Act 491 of 2014 created a new section to the Michigan Vehicle Code, which allows for the limited and regulated use of golf carts on public streets and highways; and

**WHEREAS**, by adopting a resolution pursuant to the amended Michigan Vehicle Code, local units of government may allow for the limited and regulated use of golf carts on their streets and highways under the terms and conditions specified in MCL 257.657a; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township desires to allow for the limited use of golf carts on its streets and highways as permitted and regulated by MCL 257.657a; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that under the conditions contained in the amended Michigan Vehicle Code, MCL 257.657a, the Columbia Township Board hereby allows for the use of golf carts on the streets and highways of the Township, so long as that use conforms with the limits and regulations of Public Act 491 of 2019; and,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Columbia Township reserves the right to rescind this approval if in the future it is determined that the limited and regulated use of golf carts on the Township's streets and highways has become a safety hazard or is deemed to be a nuisance.

## **ROLL CALL VOTE**

| AYES: DeSimpelare, Parmenter, Kolar, Trischler, Hood |
|--|
| NAYS: None   |
| ABSTAIN:   |
| ABSENT:  |
|  |

## RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

The undersigned Clerk of the Columbia Township Board hereby certifies that this Resolution was duly adopted by the Columbia Township Board at a meeting held on the 21st day of October, 2019.

Christine Kolar
Columbia Township Clerk